

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2012

No. 01445

NEIL C. PARROTT, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN MCDONOUGH *etc., et al.,*
Defendants-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Trial Court:

Neil C. Parrott, et al. v. John McDonough, et al.
Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County, Case No. 02-C-12-172298
The Honorable Ronald A. Silkworth

Paul J. Orfanedes
Chris Fedeli
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 646-5172
Fax: (202) 646-5199
Email: porfanedes@judicialwatch.org
cfedeli@judicialwatch.org

Attorneys for Appellants Neil C. Parrott and MDPetitions.com

Dated: September 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The State Is Unpersuasive in Arguing That the Ballot Language Meaningfully Informed Voters About the Districting Plan	3
II. The State Puts Forth Half-Truths in Support of Its Argument That the Ballot Language Was Non-Misleading.....	7
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anne Arundel County v. McDonough</i> , 277 Md. 271 (1976)	1, 2, 3, 8, 10
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)	2
<i>Kelly v. Vote kNOw Coalition of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 331 Md. 164 (1993)	5, 7, 10
<i>Surratt v. Prince George’s County</i> , 320 Md. 439 (1990).....	1, 3, 4, 5

Maryland Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Md. Const., art. XVI, § 5	8, 9
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103.....	8, 13

Other Authorities

Maptitude for Redistricting website – Clients, available at http://www.caliper.com/MTRNews/clients.htm	12
Maptitude for Redistricting website – Features, available at http://www.caliper.com/RedistrictingFeatures.htm	12
Maryland Department of Planning, Redistricting Data Maps and Tables, Report of Maryland Precinct Population Data (the Green Report), p. viii, available at http://planning.maryland.gov/PDF/Redistricting/2010data/GreenReport_web.pdf	11
Maryland Department of Planning, Redistricting Data Maps and Tables, 2010 Adjusted Block Level Excel (Total Pop), available at http://planning.maryland.gov/PDF/Redistricting/2010Block/2010_Adjusted_BlockLevel_Excel.zip	12
Maryland Department of Planning, Third Party Redistricting Plans, available at http://planning.maryland.gov/redistricting/2010/3rdpartyplans.shtml	10

Maryland Department of Planning, Third Party Redistricting Map of Timothy Hruz, September 19, 2011, available at <http://planning.maryland.gov/PDF/Redistricting/3rdPartyPlan2010/map091911-CDHruz.pdf> 11

Maryland Department of Planning, Supporting Documentation for Timothy Hruz’ Redistricting Plan, September 19, 2011, available at <http://planning.maryland.gov/PDF/Redistricting/3rdPartyPlan2010/doc091911-CDHruz.pdf> 11

Maryland Department of Planning, Third Party Redistricting Map of Steve Shapiro (corrected), September 21, 2011, available at <http://planning.maryland.gov/PDF/Redistricting/3rdPartyPlan2010/doc092111-CDS Shapiro-A-A1.pdf> 11

Maryland Department of Planning, Supporting Documentation for Steve Shapiro’s Redistricting Plan (corrected), September 21, 2011, available at <http://planning.maryland.gov/PDF/Redistricting/3rdPartyPlan2010/doc092111-CDS Shapiro-A-A1.pdf> 11

Maryland State Archives, Congressional Election Districts 2012-2020, available at <http://msa.maryland.gov/msa/mdmanual/39fed/dist/html/2012.html> 12

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, entry for “establish,” available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/establish> 5-6
